## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Bharat Bushan Khanna (98155-63490, 94644-64801)

S/o Sh. Satpal Khanna, R/o House No. 105, Chandan Nagar, Sodal Road, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o Police Commissioner, Jalandhar

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Police Commissioner, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1114 of 2019

Present: Sh. Bharat Bushan Khanna, the appellant along with his representative, Advocate

Sunil Mallan.

For the respondent: Sh. Balwinder Kumar (ASI).

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.07.2019.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Balwinder Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. On this, representative of the appellant, Advocate Sunil Mallan states that wrong and misleading information has been supplied to the appellant. He added that complaint was filed on 01.01.2019 and statements are given by the respondent PIO of dated 06.01.2018
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the supplied information, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO either to supply the proper reply or file an affidavit regarding the complaint of the appellant dated 01.01.2019 before the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **09.09.2019 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 06.08.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajesh Gupta (94639-90768, 94173-15738)

Vill. Tasimbli, Tehsil-Derabassi Distt. SAS Nagar-140501

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Additional Chief Secretary, Animal Husbandry, Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Additional Chief Secretary, Animal Husbandry, Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1144 of 2019

**Present:** Sh. Rajesh Gupta, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. K.P.S. Pasricha (PIO) along with Sh. Jasvir Singh

(Officiating Assistant).

## **ORDER**

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.07.2019.

2. Respondent, Dr. K.P.S. Pasricha states that appellant had not supplied information relates with complaint to the respondent and reply along with rest of the information was supplied to the appellant dated 09.07.2019. He submits a reply vide letter no. 3876 dated 06.08.2019 signed by the Superintendent Grade-1-cum-PIO stating as follows:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਦੀ ਹੈ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ (ਡਾ . ਰਾਜੇਸ਼ ਗੁਪਤਾ) ਦੀ ਪ੍ਰਤੀਬੇਨਤੀ ਮਿਤੀ:15.12.2018 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਇਸ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ:16/03/19-ਪਪ1(9)3164-3165 ਮਿਤੀ:09.07.2019 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਉਸਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।

ਜਦੋਂ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸਿਕਾਇਤ ਦਾ ਨਿਪਟਾਰਾ ਕਰਨ ਬਾਰੇ ਉਸਨੂੰ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਿਵਲ ਸੇਵਾਵਾ ਰੂਲਜ਼ ਵਾਲੀਅਮ 1,2, ਅਤੇ 3 ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਸੀ.ਡੀ.ਆਦਿ ਵਿੱਚ ਪਾ ਕੇ ਦੇਣ ਬਾਰੇ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੇ ਨੁਮਾਇੰਦੇਆ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਕਈ ਸੀ ਜਿਸ ਬਾਰੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਲਾਗੂ ਰੂਲਾ ਅਤੇ ਹਦਾਇਤਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਨਿਯਮ, ਸਬ ਨਿਯਮ ਆਦਿ ਦਾ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਦੇਣ ਬਾਰੇ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ।

ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਪੱਸ਼ਟ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਕਿ ਉਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਿਸ ਕਿਸਮ ਦੀ ਸਿਕਾਇਤ ਦਾ ਜਿਕਰ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਕਿਉਂਕਿ ਸਿਕਾਇਤ ਦੀ ਕਿਸਮ, ਅਣਗਿਹਲੀ ਆਦਿ ਦੀ ਗੰਭੀਰਤਾ, ਸਬੰਧਤ ਅਣਗਹਿਲੀ ਕਾਰਨ ਹੋਏ ਨੁਕਸਾਨ ਆਦਿ ਦੇ ਮੱਦੇਨਜ਼ਰ ਹੀ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਰੂਲਾ ਆਦਿ ਦੀ ਰੌਸ਼ਨੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਮਰੱਥ ਅਥਾਰਟੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਸਪੱਸ਼ਟ ਕਰਨ ਬਾਰੇ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤੇ ਜਾਣ ਕਿ ਉਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਿਸ ਕੈਟਾਗਿਰੀ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਸਿਕਾਇਤ ਬਾਰੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ।

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Rajesh Gupta states that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply and information.

Appeal Case No.: 1144 of 2019

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that appellant has no faith on the bench of undersigned. Therefore, this case file is sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to constitute a Division Bench/Larger Bench to hear and decide this case.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 06.08.2019

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to:

The Deputy Registrar (Alongwith Case File)

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Appellant** 

Sh. Rajesh Gupta (94639-90768, 94173-15738)

Vill. Tasimbli, Tehsil-Derabassi Distt. SAS Nagar-140501

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o The Director, Animal Husbandry, Punjab, Livestock Complex, Sec. 68, Near Army Institute of Law, SAS Nagar (Mohali), Punjab

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The Director, Animal Husbandry, Punjab, Livestock Complex, Sec. 68, Near Army Institute of Law, SAS Nagar (Mohali), Punjab

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1145 of 2019

**Present:** Sh. Rajesh Gupta, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. K.P.S. Pasricha (PIO) along with Sh. Jasvir Singh

(Officiating Assistant).

**ORDER** 

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.07.2019.

2. Both the parties are present for today's hearing.

3. As the appellant has no faith on the bench of undersigned. Therefore, this case file is sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to constitute a Division Bench/Larger Bench to hear and decide this case.

4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 06.08.2019** 

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to:

The Deputy Registrar (Alongwith Case File)